The Open Civil Engineering Journal ISSN: 1874-1495
DOI: 10.2174/0118741495376804250307042847, 2025, 19, e18741495376804 1
RESEARCH ARTICLE OPEN ACCESS
Strength of Concrete Slabs Reinforced with Carbon
Fiber Reinforced Polymer under Torsion
Ghassan M. Werdina1,*
1Water Resources Engineering Department, Salahaddin University-Erbil, Kurdistan Region, Erbil, Iraq
Abstract:

an  amplitude  function  (smooth  step).  The  analysis  was
performed  in  step  1  (Dynamic,  Explicit),  following  the
initial  step.
Strength of Concrete Slabs Reinforced with Carbon Fiber 3
Table 1. Identification of the specimens and variables.
Group
No. Specimen No. f'c
(MPa)
FRP
Bar Size
(mm)
Steel
Bar Size
(mm)
G1
S-21-8 21 8
S-21-10 21 10
S-21-12 21 12
G2
S-25-8 25 8
S-25-10 25 10
S-25-12 25 12
G3
S-30-8 30 8
S-30-10 30 10
S-30-12 30 12
G4
S-35-8 35 8
S-35-10 35 10
S-35-12 35 12
G5
S-40-8 40 8
S-40-10 40 10
S-40-12 40 12
G6
S-45-8 45 8
S-45-10 45 10
S-45-12 45 12
G7
S-50-8 50 8
S-50-10 50 10
S-50-12 50 12